© Panasonic Corporation 2013.
Unauthorized copying and distribution is a violation
of law.
ORDER NO.PAVCTH1304002CE
Plasma Television
Model No. TH-P50ST60A
TH-P50ST60D
TH-P50ST60M

A-board for spare parts is common use for different inch size in same series.
Go into Service Mode and confirm/select Panel-Type in OPTION to correct inch size.
Model No. Keys
One-to-One
(For USB Rec.)
DTCP-IP WIDEVINE Netflix
TH-P50ST60A Yes None Yes Yes
TH-P50ST60D/M None None Yes Yes
TH-P50ST60Z Yes Yes Yes Yes
10
6 Service Mode
6.1. How to enter into Service Mode
6.1.1. Purpose
After exchange parts, check and adjust the contents of adjustment mode.
While pressing [VOLUME ( - )] button of the main unit, press [ i ] button of the remote control three times within 2 seconds.
Note:
Service Mode can not be entered when 3D signal input.
Input 2D signal to enter Service Mode.
6.1.2. Key command
 [1] button...Main items  Selection in forward direction
 [2] button...Main items  Selection in reverse direction
 [3] button...Sub items  Selection in forward direction
 [4] button...Sub items  Selection in reverse direction
 [VOL] button...Value of sub items change in forward direction ( + ), in reverse direction ( - )
6.1.3. How to exit
Switch off the power with the [POWER] button on the main unit or the [POWER] button on the remote control.
11
6.1.4. Contents of adjustment mode
• Value is shown as a hexadecimal number.
• Preset value differs depending on models.
• After entering the adjustment mode, take note of the value in each item before starting adjustment.
Main item Sub item Sample Data Remark
ADJUST CONTRAST 000
COLOR 3C
TINT 00
SUB-BRT 800
H-POS 0
H-AMP 0
V-POS 0
V-AMP 0
WB-ADJ R-CUT 80
G-CUT 80
B-CUT 80
R-DRV FF
G-DRV FF
B-DRV E1
ALL-CUT 80
ALL-DRV FF
OPTION Panel-Type 50FHD Factory Preset
Boot ROM
STBY-SET 00
EMERGENCY ON
CLK MODE 00
CLOCK 000
Y/C Delay
OPT 1 00010000
OPT 2 00100010
OPT 3 00000001
OPT 4 00010000
EDID-CLK HIGH
MIRROR 00 (See Option-Mirror)
AMR-SELECT OFF
VSUS LOW See Vsus selection
AGING ALL WHITE Built-in test patterns can be
displayed.MIDDLE BLUE WITH MAGENTA OUTSIDE FRAME
MIDDLE STEP GREEN
MIDDLE STEP RED
LOW STEP WHITE
ALL BLUE
ALL GREEN
ALL RED
WHITE DIAGONAL STRIPE
RED DIAGONAL STRIPE